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CONTAINS BETASAN®

Selective Herbicide for Preemergent Control  
of Crabgrass and Annual  

Bluegrass (Poa annua) in Turf
ACTIVE INGREDIENT:
Bensulide: S-(O,O-diisopropyl phosphorodithioate) ester of 
  N-(2-mercapto) benzenesulfonamide. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    46.0%
INERT INGREDIENTS . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    54.0%

TOTAL 100.0%
Contains petroleum distillates.
This product contains 4 lbs. active ingredient per gallon.
BETASAN® is a registered trademark of Gowan Company, L.L.C.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
CAUTION

READ THE ENTIRE LABEL FIRST.
OBSERVE ALL PRECAUTIONS AND
FOLLOW DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY.

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS
Hazards to Humans and Domestic Animals
CAUTION: Harmful if swallowed or absorbed through skin. Causes 
moderate eye irritation. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Wash 
thoroughly with soap and water after handling. 

FIRST AID
Call a physician immediately! If a known exposure occurs or if 
poisoning is suspected, do not wait for symptoms to develop. 
Immediately initiate the recommended procedures described below 
and simultaneously contact a physician, the nearest hospital or Poison 
Control Center. Inform the person contacted of the type and extent of 
exposure, describe the victim’s symptoms and follow the advice given.
NOTE: Be sure to advise the person contacted that the active 
ingredient in this compound is a cholinesterase inhibitor and follow the 
advice given.

If swallowed:	 • �Immediately call a poison control center or 
doctor. 

	 • �Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so 
by a poison control center or doctor.

	 • Do not give any liquid to the person.
	 • �Do not give anything by mouth to an 

unconscious person.
If inhaled:	 • Move person to fresh air. 
	 • �If person is not breathing, call 911 or an 

ambulance, then give artificial respiration, 
preferably by mouth- to-mouth if possible. 

	 • �Call a poison control center or doctor 
immediately for treatment advice. 

If on skin or 	 • Take off contaminated clothing.
on clothing:	 • �Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water 

for 15-20 minutes. 
	 • �Call a poison control center or doctor for 

treatment advice. (cont. on next column)

FIRST AID (cont.)
If in eyes:	 • �Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently 

with water for 15-20 minutes. 
	 • �Remove contact lens, if present, after the first 

five minutes, then continue rinsing eye.
	 • �Call a poison control center or doctor for 

treatment advice.
Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison 
control center or doctor, or going for treatment. For additional 
information in case of emergency, call toll free 1-877-800-5556.
NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: This product may pose an aspiration 
pneumonia hazard. Contains petroleum distillate. 
Exposure to the active ingredient may cause cholinesterase 
inhibition. Atropine by injection is antidotal. 2-PAM (Protopam 
Chloride) is also antidotal when administered early and in 
conjunction with atropine.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE):
Some of the materials that are chemical-resistant to the product 
include barrier laminate and Viton. If you want more options, follow the 
instructions for category G on an EPA chemical-resistance selection 
chart.
Mixers and loaders must wear:
• Long-sleeved shirt and long pants
• �Chemical-resistant gloves Category A, such as butyl rubber ≥14 mils,  

or natural rubber ≥14 mils, or neoprene rubber ≥14 mils or nitrile 
rubber ≥14 mils.

• Shoes plus socks
• NIOSH-approved respirator with any N, R, P or HE filter
Applicators must wear the following:
• Long-sleeved shirt and long pants
• �Chemical-resistant gloves Category A, such as butyl rubber ≥14 mils,  

or natural rubber ≥14 mils, or neoprene rubber ≥14 mils or nitrile 
rubber ≥14 mils.

• Shoes plus socks.
• �Applicators for hire (non golf course employees) must wear a dust 

mist NIOSH approved respirator with any N, R, P or HE filter (due 
to risk from repeated exposures) when applying this product to golf 
courses.

User Safety Requirements:
Follow manufacturer’s instructions for cleaning/maintaining PPE. If no 
such instructions for washables exists, use detergent and hot water. 
Keep and wash PPE separately from other laundry. 

Engineering Control Statements:
When handlers use closed systems or enclosed cabs in a manner 
that meets the requirements listed in the Worker Protection Standard 
(WPS) for agricultural pesticides [40 CFR 170.240 (d)(4-6), the handler 
PPE requirements may be reduced or modified as specified in the 
WPS.

User Safety Recommendations:
• �Users should wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, 

using tobacco or using the toilet.
• �Users should remove clothing/PPE immediately if pesticide gets 

inside. Then wash thoroughly and put on clean clothing.
• �Users should remove clothing/PPE immediately after handling this 

product. Wash the outside of gloves before removing. As soon as 
possible, wash thoroughly and change into clean clothing.

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: 
This chemical is toxic to fish and aquatic invertebrates. Do not apply 
directly to water, or to areas where surface water is present, or to 
intertidal areas below the mean high water mark. Do not contaminate 
water when disposing of equipment washwater or rinsate. Do not apply 
when weather conditions favor drift from treated area.
This product is highly toxic to bees exposed to direct treatment or 
residues on blooming crops or weeds. Do not apply this product or 
allow it to drift to blooming crops or weeds if bees are visiting the 
treatment area.
This product may impair reproduction in birds if used during the 
breeding season.

PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS: 
Combustible. Do not use or store near heat or open flame. 

PREEMERGENT GRASS & WEED HERBICIDE
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE
It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner 
inconsistent with its labeling.

General Use Precautions and Restrictions:
IMPORTANT: THIS PRODUCT WILL NOT WORK UNLESS IT IS 
WATERED IN FOR 10-15 MINUTES. FOR SAFETY REASONS, 
WATER THIS PRODUCT IN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOLLOWING 
APPLICATION FOR 10-15 MINUTES.

ENTRY RESTRICTIONS: 
DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN OR PETS ON TREATED AREAS 
UNTIL DRY FOLLOWING THE WATERING.

APPLICATION RESTRICTIONS:
WATERING IN MUST BE PERFORMED BY THE COMMERCIAL 
APPLICATOR OR THE COMMERCIAL APPLICATOR MUST 
PROVIDE THE ABOVE WATERING-IN INSTRUCTIONS TO THE 
RESIDENTS IN WRITING USING BOLD-FACE TYPE AND/OR RED 
PRINT OR OTHER METHODS TO ENSURE THE WARNING IS 
PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED ON THE MATERIAL PROVIDED TO 
THE RESIDENT.
• �Do not apply this product in a way that will contact people or pets.
• �For use only on golf courses (greens, tees, and bentgrass fairways 

only) and on residential lawns.
• �Do not use on parks, recreational areas, or other public sites.
• �Applications on bentgrass fairways is limited to the following states: 

OH, PA, NY, MI, CT, MA, IN, IL, NJ, WV, MN, WI, VT, NH, RI, DE, 
MD, VA. Application on bentgrass fairways may only be made in the 
fall, and are limited to one application per year.

• �Applications to greens and tees are limited to two per year.
• �This product may only be broadcast applied by groundboom or by low 

pressure/high volume turfgun. This product may be applied by low 
pressure handwand for spot treatments only.

• �Read all directions before using. 
• �Mix well before diluting with water. 
• �BENSUMEC™ 4LF may only be used for the uses specified on this 

label and at rates that do not exceed the labeled rates.
• �Do not allow this product to drift. 
• �Cleanup spills on walks or patios by covering with dry soil or 

absorptive material. Bury sweepings and hose area.
• �BENSUMEC™ 4LF is recommended for use on mineral soils only. 
• �Do not use in greenhouses. 
• �Do not apply this product through any type of irrigation system.

GENERAL INFORMATION: 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF is recommended for use on home lawns and golf 
courses for control of crabgrass, annual bluegrass (Poa annua), and 
other annual weeds listed.
Application of BENSUMEC™ 4LF must precede emergence of weeds 
from the soil. Crabgrass will emerge from the soil from 4 to 6 weeks 
before it is visible above lawn sod. If weeds are visible above the soil it 
is too late to apply BENSUMEC™ 4LF.
Remove leaves, dead tall grass, and other debris before applying 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF to turf. 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF must be watered into the soil immediately after 
application. Irrigate with 1⁄2 to 1 inch of water following the herbicide 
application to established lawns.

- WEEDS CONTROLLED -
Annual bluegrass (Poa annua)
Barnyardgrass (Watergrass) 
Deadnettle (Henbit)
Fall Panicum
Foxtail 
Goosegrass 

Large crabgrass 
Lambsquarters
Redroot pigweed 
Shepherdspurse 
Smooth crabgrass

APPLICATION SCHEDULES: 
The most effective program for control of crabgrass, goosegrass, 
annual bluegrass (Poa annua) and other annual weeds is one 
specifically designed for local conditions. Two or more applications 
per year may be necessary, using the specified application rates give 
below for a particular weed problem. 
For control of crabgrass, apply BENSUMEC™ 4LF at the specified 
application rate (See Rates of Application) any time from fall 
(September or October) through early spring for spring and summer 
control. With a late winter or an early spring application, the application 
must be made prior to crabgrass emergence.

For control of annual bluegrass (Poa annua) and other annual weeds, 
apply BENSUMEC™ 4LF at the specified application rate before 
weeds emerge from the soil. 
When the germination of crabgrass, annual bluegrass (Poa annua) 
and other annual weeds extends into the late summer and early fall, a 
second application of BENSUMEC™ 4LF at the specified rates should 
be made 4 to 5 months after the initial application.
Applications on bentgrass fairways may only be made in the fall and 
are limited to one application per year. Applications on bentgrass 
fairways is limited to the following states: OH, PA, NY, MI, CT, MA, IN, 
IL, NJ, WV, MN, WI, VT, NH, RI, DE, MD, VA. Applications to greens 
and tees are limited to two per year.

GRASS LAWNS: 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF should be applied only to well established grass 
lawns. It can be used on the following established turfgrasses.

Bahiagrass
Bentgrass spp.
Perennial bluegrass spp.
Bermudagrass spp.
Centipedegrass
Fescue spp.

Pensacola bahiagrass
Perennial ryegrass
Redtop
Rough stalk bluegrass
St. Augustinegrass
Zoysiagrass

DICHONDRA LAWNS: 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF can be applied to dichondra lawns at the time of 
seeding or any time thereafter.

RATES OF APPLICATION: 
This product may only be broadcast applied by groundboom or by low 
pressure/high volume turfgun. This product may be applied by low 
pressure handwand for spot treatments only.
IMPORTANT: THIS PRODUCT WILL NOT WORK UNLESS IT IS 
WATERED IN FOR 10-15 MINUTES. FOR SAFETY REASONS, 
WATER THIS PRODUCT IN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOLLOWING 
APPLICATION FOR 10-15 MINUTES AND DO NOT ALLOW 
CHILDREN OR PETS ON TREATED AREAS UNTIL DRY 
FOLLOWING THE WATERING.
Apply at a maximum of 61⁄4 gallons (50 pints) of BENSUMEC™ 4LF per 
acre (18 fluid ounces per 1,000 square feet) per year in two or more 
applications depending on the weed species and degree of infestation.
If weed specialists are unavailable to provide specific local 
recommendations, follow these directions:

CRABGRASS ONLY: 
Apply 17⁄8 to 21⁄2 gallons of BENSUMEC™ 4LF per acre with spray 
volumes of 80-100 gallons per acre. Or, apply 15-20 pints of 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF per acre with spray volumes of 80-100 gallons per 
acre. Or, apply 5.6 of 7.3 fluid ounces of BENSUMEC™ 4LF per 1,000 
square feet with spray volumes of 1.8-2.5 gallons per 1,000 square 
feet.
Immediately following this herbicide application, irrigate thoroughly by 
applying 1⁄2 to 1 inch of water.

ANNUAL BLUEGRASS (Poa annua)  
AND OTHER ANNUAL WEEDS: 
Apply 31⁄8 gallons of BENSUMEC™ 4LF per acre with spray 
volumes of 80-100 gallons per acre. Or, apply 9.4 fluid ounces of 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF per 1,000 square feet with spray volumes of 1.8-
2.5 gallons per 1,000 square feet.
When a weed program involves two to three applications of 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF for crabgrass, goosegrass and annual bluegrass 
(Poa annua), the rate of application may be reduced. The rate 
recommendations are 17⁄8-21⁄2 gallons of product per acre, or 15-20 
pints of product per acre, or 5.6 to 7.3 fluid ounces of product per 
1,000 square feet. Use the higher rate for heavier infestations. 

RESEEDING: 
Any material that provides effective control of annual grasses may 
affect new lawn grass seedlings which germinate after treatment. 
Proper fertilization and watering will encourage the existing turfgrass to 
fill in the thin or bare spots formerly occupied by crabgrass.
The following procedures are suggested in order to minimize any 
stunting of turfgrasses which may occur when reseeding into 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF treated areas:
1. �Do not reseed within 4 months after application
2. �Renovate the area to be reseeded by raking thoroughly to scarify 

the soil surface. Where practical, mix peat in with the soil to provide 
an optimum seedbed. 
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3. �When turf diseases or physiological disorders necessitate reseeding 
sooner than 4 months after BENSUMEC™ 4LF application, apply 
powdered activated charcoal prior to reseeding to deactivate the 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF.

4. �Apply the activated charcoal at a rate of 7 pounds in 14 gallons of 
water per 1,000 square feet (300 pounds in 600 gallons of water per 
acre).

5. �Following application, irrigate the turf with sufficient water to wash 
the charcoal into the soil.

6. �Reseed no sooner than 7 days after applying the charcoal.

STORAGE & DISPOSAL
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage and disposal. 
PESTICIDE STORAGE: Protect from temperatures below 42°F. 
Product crystallizes at lower temperatures. Warm or store at higher 
temperatures and mix to redissolve crystals and assure uniformity 
before use. Do not store near sources of heat or open flame. Store 
in original container in locked storage area.
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Wastes resulting from the use of this 
product may be disposed of on site or at an approved waste 
disposal facility.
CONTAINER HANDLING: Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or 
refill this container. Offer for recycling, if available, or puncture and 
dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by incineration, or, if allowed by 
state and local authorities, by burning  If burned, stay out of smoke.
Triple rinse or pressure rinse container (or equivalent) promptly 
after emptying.
Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining contents into 
application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds 
after the flow begins to drip. Fill the container 1/4 full with water 
and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. Pour rinsate into application 
equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. 
Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this 
procedure two more times.
OR
Pressure rinse as follows: Empty the remaining contents into 
application equipment or a mix tank and continue to drain for  
10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Hold container upside 
down over application equipment or mix tank or collect rinsate for 
later use or disposal. Insert pressure rinsing nozzle in the side of 
the container, and rinse at about 40 PSI for at least 30 seconds. 
Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER
The manufacturer warrants only that the chemical composition of this 
product conforms to the ingredient statement given on the label, and 
that the product is reasonably suited for the labeled use when applied 
according to the Directions for Use.
THE MANUFACTURER NEITHER MAKES NOR INTENDS ANY 
OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING 
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WHICH ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. 
This limited warranty does not extend to the use of the product 
inconsistent with label instructions, warnings or cautions, or to use of 
the product under abnormal conditions such as drought, excessive 
rainfall, tornadoes, hurricanes, etc. These factors are beyond the 
control of the manufacturer or the seller. Any damages arising from 
a breach of the manufacturer’s warranty shall be limited to direct 
damages, and shall not include indirect or consequential damages 
such as loss of profits or values, except as otherwise provided by law.
The terms of this Limited Warranty and Disclaimer cannot be varied by 
any written or verbal statements or agreements. No employee or agent 
of the seller is authorized to vary or exceed the terms of this Limited 
Warranty and Disclaimer in any manner

845/4-2026   AP080409
EPA REG. NO. 2217-696

MANUFACTURED BY
PBI/GORDON CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 860350
SHAWNEE, KANSAS 66286
www.pbigordon.com

ATTENTION: This specimen label is provided for informational use only. This 
product may not yet be available for sale in your state or area. The information 
found in this label may differ from the information found on the product label you 
are using. Always follow the instructions for use and precautions on the label of 
the product you are using.
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PREEMERGENT GRASS & WEED HERBICIDE

CONTIENE BETASAN®

Herbicida selectivo para el control  
preemergente del pasto cangrejo y el  

pasto azul anual (Poa annua) en céspedes

ACTIVE INGREDIENT:
Bensulide: S-(O,O-diisopropyl phosphorodithioate) ester of 
  N-(2-mercapto) benzenesulfonamide. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    46.0%
INERT INGREDIENTS . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    54.0%

TOTAL 100.0%
Contains petroleum distillates.
This product contains 4 lbs. active ingredient per gallon.
BETASAN® is a registered trademark of Gowan Company, L.L.C.

MANTÉNGASE FUERA  
DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS

PRECAUCIÓN

LEA LA ETIQUETA COMPLETA PRIMERO.
CUMPLA TODAS LAS PRECAUCIONES Y SIGA 
CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

DECLARACIONES PREVENTIVAS
Riesgos para los seres humanos y animales domésticos
PRECAUCIÓN: Dañino si se ingiere o se absorbe a través de la 
piel. Provoca irritación ocular moderada. Evite el contacto con la piel, 
los ojos o la ropa. Lave con abundante agua y jabón después de 
manipular el producto. 

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS
¡Llame a un médico de inmediato! Si ocurre una exposición conocida 
o si se sospecha envenenamiento, no espere a que se desarrollen 
los síntomas. Inicie de inmediato los procedimientos recomendados 
que se describen a continuación y, al mismo tiempo, comuníquese 
con un médico, el hospital más cercano o un centro de control de 
envenenamientos. Informe a la persona contactada sobre el tipo y la 
extensión de la exposición, describa los síntomas de la víctima y siga 
el consejo dado.
NOTA: Asegúrese de informar a la persona contactada que 
el ingrediente activo en este compuesto es un inhibidor de la 
colinesterasa y siga el consejo dado.

Si se ingiere: • �Llame inmediatamente a un centro de control 
de envenenamientos o a un médico.

• �No  induzca  e l  vómi to  a  menos  que 
así se lo indique un centro de control de 
envenenamientos o un médico.

• No le dé ningún líquido a la persona.
• �No administre nada por la boca a una persona 

que haya perdido el conocimiento.

Si se inhala: • �Mueva a la persona a un lugar con aire fresco. 
• �Si la persona no respira, llame al 911 o a una 

ambulancia y, luego, proporcione respiración 
artificial, preferiblemente boca a boca si es posible.

• �Llame de inmediato a un centro de control de 
envenenamientos o a un médico para que le 
recomiende un tratamiento.

(continúa en la columna siguiente)

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS (cont.)

Si entra en 
contacto con la 
piel o la ropa:

• Quítese la ropa contaminada.
• �Enjuague la p ie l  inmediatamente con 

abundante agua durante 15 a 20 minutos.
• �L l a m e  a  u n  c e n t r o  d e  c o n t r o l  d e 

envenenamientos o a un médico para que le 
recomiende un tratamiento.

Si entra en 
contacto con los 
ojos:

• �Mantenga los ojos abiertos y enjuáguelos 
lenta y cuidadosamente con agua durante 15 
a 20 minutos. 

• �Si usa lentes de contacto, retírelos después 
de los primeros cinco minutos y luego 
continúe enjuagando el ojo.

• �L l a m e  a  u n  c e n t r o  d e  c o n t r o l  d e 
envenenamientos o a un médico para que le 
recomiende un tratamiento.

Cuando llame a un centro de control de envenenamientos o a un 
médico, o acuda para obtener tratamiento, tenga a la mano el recipiente 
o la etiqueta del producto. Para obtener información adicional en caso 
de emergencia, llame al número gratuito 1-877-800-5556.
NOTA PARA EL MÉDICO: Este producto puede representar un 
riesgo de neumonía por aspiración. Contiene destilado de petróleo. 
La exposición al ingrediente activo puede causar inhibición de la 
colinesterasa. La atropina por inyección es antídoto. 2-PAM (cloruro 
de protopam) también es antídoto cuando se administra temprano y 
en conjunto con atropina.

Equipo de Protección Personal (EPP):
Algunos de los materiales que son resistentes a los productos 
químicos incluyen laminado de barrera y Viton. Si desea conocer más 
opciones, siga las instrucciones de la categoría G en una tabla de 
selección de resistencia química de la EPA.
Las personas que mezclen y carguen el producto deben usar:
• Camisa de manga larga y pantalones largos;
• �Guantes resistentes a productos químicos de categoría A, como 

goma butílica ≥14 mils, o goma natural ≥14 mils, o goma neopreno 
≥14 mils o goma nitrilo ≥14 mils.

• Zapatos y calcetines.
• Respirador aprobado por NIOSH con cualquier filtro N, R, P o HE
Los aplicadores deben usar lo siguiente:
• Camisa de manga larga y pantalones largos;
• �Guantes resistentes a productos químicos de categoría A, como 

goma butílica ≥14 mils, o goma natural ≥14 mils, o goma neopreno 
≥14 mils o goma nitrilo ≥14 mils.

• Zapatos y calcetines.
• �Los aplicadores contratados (no empleados de campos de golf) 

deben usar un respirador aprobado por NIOSH para polvo y neblina 
con cualquier filtro N, R, P o HE (debido al riesgo de exposiciones 
repetidas) al aplicar este producto en campos de golf.

Requisitos de seguridad para los usuarios:
Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para la l impieza y el 
mantenimiento del EPP. Si no existen tales instrucciones para 
lavables, utilice detergente y agua caliente. Mantenga y lave el EPP 
por separado de otra ropa.

Declaraciones sobre controles de ingeniería:
Cuando los manipuladores utilicen sistemas cerrados o cabinas cerradas 
de una manera que cumpla con los requisitos establecidos en el Estándar 
de Protección del Trabajador (WPS) para pesticidas agrícolas [40 CFR 
170.240 (d)(4-6)], se pueden reducir o modificar los requisitos de EPP 
para manipuladores según lo especificado en el WPS.

Recomendaciones de seguridad para los usuarios:
• �Los usuarios deben lavarse las manos antes de comer, beber, 

masticar chicle, consumir tabaco o ir al baño.
• �Los usuarios deben quitarse la ropa y el EPP de manera 

inmediata si les entra pesticida. Luego, lávelo a fondo y póngase 
ropa limpia.

• �Los usuarios deben quitarse la ropa/EPP inmediatamente 
después de manipular este producto. Lave el exterior de los 
guantes antes de retirárselos. Tan pronto como sea posible, 
lávelo bien y cámbiese a ropa limpia.
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RIESGOS AMBIENTALES: 
Este químico es tóxico para peces e invertebrados acuáticos. No 
aplique el producto directamente al agua, ni a zonas donde haya 
presencia de agua superficial, ni a las zonas intermareales por debajo 
de la marca de pleamar media. No contamine el agua al desechar el 
agua de lavado o enjuague del equipo. No aplique el producto cuando 
las condiciones climáticas favorezcan la deriva del área tratada.
Este producto es altamente tóxico para las abejas expuestas al 
tratamiento directo o a los residuos en cultivos en floración o malezas. 
No aplique este producto ni permita que se esparza sobre cultivos 
en floración o malezas si las abejas están visitando el área de 
tratamiento.
Este producto puede afectar la reproducción de las aves si se utiliza 
durante la temporada de cría.

RIESGOS FÍSICOS O QUÍMICOS: 
Producto combustible. No utilice ni almacene cerca del calor o llamas 
expuestas.

MODO DE EMPLEO
El uso de este producto de una forma distinta de la indicada en su 
etiqueta constituye una infracción de la ley federal.

Precauciones y restricciones de uso generales:
IMPORTANTE: ESTE PRODUCTO NO FUNCIONARÁ A MENOS 
QUE SE INCORPORE MEDIANTE RIEGO DURANTE 10-15 
MINUTOS. POR RAZONES DE SEGURIDAD, RIEGUE ESTE 
PRODUCTO TAN PRONTO COMO SEA POSIBLE DESPUÉS DE LA 
APLICACIÓN DURANTE 10-15 MINUTOS.

RESTRICCIONES DE ENTRADA: 
NO PERMITA QUE NIÑOS O MASCOTAS ESTÉN EN LAS ÁREAS 
TRATADAS HASTA QUE ESTÉN SECAS DESPUÉS DEL RIEGO.

RESTRICCIONES DE APLICACIÓN:
EL RIEGO DEBE SER REALIZADO POR EL APLICADOR 
C O M E R C I A L O  E L  A P L I C A D O R  C O M E R C I A L D E B E 
PROPORCIONAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE RIEGO ANTERIORES 
A LOS RESIDENTES POR ESCRITO UTILIZANDO LETRA NEGRITA 
Y/O IMPRESIÓN ROJA O OTROS MÉTODOS PARA ASEGURAR 
QUE LA ADVERTENCIA SE MUESTRE DE MANERA PROMINENTE 
EN EL MATERIAL PROPORCIONADO AL RESIDENTE.
• �No aplique este producto de manera que entre en contacto con 

personas o mascotas.
• �Solo para uso en campos de golf (solo greens, tees y calles de 

bentgrass) y en jardines residenciales.
• �No use en parques, áreas recreativas u otros sitios públicos.
• �Las aplicaciones en calles de bentgrass están limitadas a los 

siguientes estados: OH, PA, NY, MI, CT, MA, IN, IL, NJ, WV, MN, WI, 
VT, NH, RI, DE, MD, VA. La aplicación en calles de bentgrass solo 
puede realizarse en otoño y está limitada a una aplicación por año.

• �Las aplicaciones a greens y tees están limitadas a dos por año.
• �Este producto solo puede aplicarse al voleo mediante una barra 

pulverizadora terrestre o una pistola para césped de baja presión y 
alto volumen. Este producto puede aplicarse con una manguera de 
baja presión solo para tratamientos puntuales.

• �Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar. 
• �Mezcle bien antes de diluir con agua. 
• �BENSUMEC™ 4LF solo puede utilizarse para los usos especificados 

en esta etiqueta y a dosis que no excedan las dosis etiquetadas.
• �No permita que este producto se desplace. 
• �Limpie los derrames en caminos o patios cubriéndolos con tierra 

seca o material absorbente. Entierre los barridos y la manguera del 
área.

• �BENSUMEC™ 4LF se recomienda para su uso en suelos minerales 
únicamente. 

• �No utilice en invernaderos. 
• �No aplique este producto a través de ningún tipo de sistema de riego.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL: 
Se recomienda el uso de BENSUMEC™ 4LF en jardines residenciales 
y campos de golf para el control del pasto cangrejo, el pasto azul 
anual (Poa annua) y otras malezas anuales listadas.
La aplicación de BENSUMEC™ 4LF debe preceder la emergencia 
de las malezas desde el suelo. El pasto cangrejo emergerá del 
suelo de 4 a 6 semanas antes de ser visible sobre el césped. Si las 
malezas son visibles sobre el suelo, es demasiado tarde para aplicar 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF.
Retire las hojas, el pasto alto muerto y otros desechos antes de aplicar 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF al césped. 

BENSUMEC™ 4LF debe incorporarse al suelo mediante riego 
inmediatamente después de la aplicación. Después de la aplicación 
del herbicida en céspedes establecidos, riegue con entre 1⁄2 y 
1 pulgada de agua.

- MALEZAS CONTROLADAS -
Pasto azul anual (Poa annua)
Pasto de corral (barnyardgrass/ 
watergrass) 
Ortiga muerta (deadnettle/henbit)
Pánico de otoño (fall panicum)
Cola de zorro (foxtail) 
Pasto ganso (goosegrass) 
Pasto cangrejo grande  
(large crabgrass) 

Cenizo o quinoa blanca 
(lambsquarters)
Bledo de raíz roja (redroot 
pigweed) 
Bolsa de pastor (shepherdspurse) 
Pasto cangrejo liso (smooth 
crabgrass)

PLANES DE APLICACIÓN: 
El programa más eficaz para el control del pasto cangrejo, el pasto 
ganso, el pasto azul anual (Poa annua) y otras malezas anuales 
es aquel diseñado específicamente para las condiciones locales. 
Dependiendo del problema específico de malezas, pueden ser 
necesarias dos o más aplicaciones por año usando las dosis indicadas 
más adelante. 
Para controlar el pasto cangrejo, aplique BENSUMEC™ 4LF a la dosis 
de aplicación especificada (Consulte Dosis de aplicación) en cualquier 
momento desde el otoño (septiembre u octubre) hasta principios de la 
primavera, para el control durante la primavera y el verano. Cuando 
la aplicación se realice a finales del invierno o a comienzos de la 
primavera, debe efectuarse antes de la emergencia del pasto cangrejo.
Para controlar el pasto azul anual (Poa annua) y otras malezas 
anuales, aplique BENSUMEC™ 4LF a la dosis de aplicación 
especificada antes de que las malezas emerjan del suelo. 
Cuando la germinación del pasto cangrejo, el pasto azul anual (Poa 
annua) y otras malezas anuales se extiende hasta finales del verano 
y principios del otoño, se debe realizar una segunda aplicación de 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF a las dosis especificadas 4 a 5 meses después de 
la aplicación inicial.
Las aplicaciones en calles de bentgrass solo se pueden realizar en 
otoño y están limitadas a una aplicación por año. Las aplicaciones en 
calles de bentgrass están limitadas a los siguientes estados: OH, PA, 
NY, MI, CT, MA, IN, IL, NJ, WV, MN, WI, VT, NH, RI, DE, MD, VA. Las 
aplicaciones a greens y tees están limitadas a dos por año.

CÉSPEDES DE GRAMÍNEAS: 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF debe aplicarse solo a céspedes de gramíneas 
bien establecidos. Se puede utilizar en las siguientes especies de 
césped establecidas:
Pasto bahía (bahiagrass)
Agrostis spp. (bentgrass spp.)
Pasto azul perenne spp. 
(perennial bluegrass spp.)
Bermuda spp.  
(bermudagrass spp.)
Pasto ciempiés (centipedegrass)
Festuca spp. (fescue spp.)
Pasto bahía Pensacola 
(bahiagrass pensacola)

Ballico perenne (perennial 
ryegrass)
Agrostis gigantea (redtop)
Pasto azul de tallo áspero  
(rough stalk bluegrass)
Pasto San Agustín  
(st. augustinegrass)
Pasto zoysia (zoysiagrass)

CÉSPEDES DE DICONDRA: 
BENSUMEC™ 4LF se puede aplicar a céspedes de dicondra al 
momento de la siembra o en cualquier momento posterior.

DOSIS DE APLICACIÓN: 
Este producto solo puede aplicarse al voleo mediante una barra 
pulverizadora terrestre o una pistola para césped de baja presión y 
alto volumen. Este producto puede aplicarse con una manguera de 
baja presión solo para tratamientos puntuales.
IMPORTANTE: ESTE PRODUCTO NO FUNCIONARÁ A MENOS 
QUE SE INCORPORE MEDIANTE RIEGO DURANTE 10-15 
MINUTOS. POR RAZONES DE SEGURIDAD, RIEGUE ESTE 
PRODUCTO TAN PRONTO COMO SEA POSIBLE DESPUÉS DE 
LA APLICACIÓN DURANTE 10-15 MINUTOS Y NO PERMITA EL 
INGRESO DE NIÑOS NI MASCOTAS A LAS ÁREAS TRATADAS 
HASTA QUE ESTÉN SECAS DESPUÉS DEL RIEGO.
Aplique un máximo de 61⁄4 galones (50 pintas) de BENSUMEC™ 4LF 
por acre (18 onzas líquidas por 1,000 pies cuadrados) por año, en dos 
o más aplicaciones dependiendo de la especie de maleza y el grado 
de infestación.
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Si no dispone de especialistas en malezas disponibles para 
proporcionar recomendaciones locales específicas, siga estas 
instrucciones:

SOLO PARA PASTO CANGREJO: 
Aplique de 17⁄8 a 21⁄2 galones de BENSUMEC™ 4LF por acre con 
volúmenes de aspersión de 80 a 100 galones por acre. O bien, aplique 
de 15 a 20 pintas de BENSUMEC™ 4LF por acre con volúmenes de 
aspersión de 80 a 100 galones por acre. O bien, aplique de 5.6 a 7.3 
onzas líquidas de BENSUMEC™ 4LF por 1,000 pies cuadrados con 
volúmenes de aspersión de 1.8 a 2.5 galones por 1,000 pies cuadrados.
Inmediatamente después de esta aplicación de herbicida, riegue 
abundantemente aplicando de 1⁄2 a 1 pulgada de agua.

PASTO AZUL ANUAL (Poa annua)  Y OTRAS MALEZAS ANUALES: 
Aplique 31⁄8 galones de BENSUMEC™ 4LF por acre con volúmenes 
de aspersión de 80 a 100 galones por acre. O bien, aplique 9.4 
onzas líquidas de BENSUMEC™ 4LF por 1,000 pies cuadrados 
con volúmenes de aspersión de 1.8 a 2.5 galones por 1,000 pies 
cuadrados.
Cuando un programa de control de malezas incluya de dos a tres 
aplicaciones de BENSUMEC™ 4LF para pasto cangrejo, pasto de 
ganso y pasto azul anual (Poa annua), puede reducirse la dosis de 
aplicación. Las recomendaciones de dosis son de 17⁄8-21⁄2 galones de 
producto por acre, o de 15 a 20 pintas de producto por acre, o de 5.6 
a 7.3 onzas líquidas de producto por 1,000 pies cuadrados. Utilice la 
dosis más alta para infestaciones más graves. 

RESIEMBRA: 
Cualquier material que proporcione un control eficaz de las gramíneas 
anuales puede afectar las nuevas plántulas de césped que germinen 
después del tratamiento. Una fertilización y riego adecuados 
fomentarán que el césped existente llene los espacios delgados o 
descubiertos anteriormente ocupados por el pasto cangrejo.
Se sugieren los siguientes procedimientos para minimizar cualquier 
retraso en los céspedes que pueda ocurrir al resembrar en áreas 
tratadas con BENSUMEC™ 4LF:
1. �No resiembre dentro de los 4 meses posteriores a la aplicación.
2. �Prepare el área que se va a resembrar rastrillando a fondo para 

escarificar la superficie del suelo. Donde sea práctico, mezcle turba 
con el suelo para proporcionar un lecho de siembra óptimo. 

3. �Cuando enfermedades del césped o trastornos fisiológicos hagan 
necesario resembrar antes de que transcurran 4 meses desde la 
aplicación de BENSUMEC™ 4LF, aplique carbón activado en polvo 
antes de la resiembra para desactivar el BENSUMEC™ 4LF.

4. �Aplique el carbón activado a razón de 7 libras en 14 galones de 
agua por cada 1,000 pies cuadrados (300 libras en 600 galones de 
agua por acre).

5. �Después de la aplicación, riegue el césped con suficiente agua para 
lavar el carbón en el suelo.

6. �No resiembre antes de 7 días después de la aplicación del carbón 
activado.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACIÓN
No contamine el agua, los alimentos o los piensos mediante el 
almacenamiento y la disposición. 
ALMACENAMIENTO DEL PESTICIDA: Proteger de temperaturas 
inferiores a 42 °F. El producto se cristaliza a temperaturas más 
bajas. Caliente o almacene a temperaturas más altas y mezcle 
para redisolventar los cristales y asegurar la uniformidad antes de 
usar. No almacene cerca de fuentes de calor o llamas abiertas. 
Almacene en el envase original en un área de almacenamiento 
cerrada.
DISPOSICIÓN DEL PESTICIDA: Los desechos resultantes del uso 
de este producto pueden eliminarse en el sitio o en una instalación 
de eliminación de desechos aprobada.
MANIPULACIÓN DEL RECIPIENTE: Envase no reutilizable. No 
reutilice ni rellene este envase. Ofrézcalo para reciclaje, si está 
disponible, o perfórelo y elimínelo en un vertedero sanitario, o 
mediante incineración, o, si lo permiten las autoridades estatales y 
locales, quemándolo. Si lo quema, manténgase alejado del humo.
Aplique un triple enjuague o enjuague a presión el envase (o 
equivalente) inmediatamente después de vaciarlo.

(continúa en la columna siguiente)

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACIÓN (cont.)
Aplique un triple enjuague de la siguiente manera: vacíe el 
contenido restante en el equipo de aplicación o en un tanque de 
mezcla y deje escurrir durante 10  segundos después de que el 
flujo comience a gotear. Llene el recipiente a 1/4 de su capacidad 
con agua y vuelva a taparlo. Agite durante 10 segundos. Vierta el 
agua de enjuague en el equipo de aplicación o en un tanque de 
mezcla o almacene el agua de enjuague para su uso o eliminación 
posterior. Deje escurrir durante 10  segundos después de que el 
flujo comience a gotear. Repita este procedimiento dos veces más.
O BIEN
Enjuague a presión de la siguiente manera: vacíe el contenido 
restante en el equipo de aplicación o en un tanque de mezcla y 
continúe drenando durante 10  segundos después de que el flujo 
comience a gotear. Mantenga el recipiente boca abajo sobre el 
equipo de aplicación o el tanque de mezcla o recoja el agua de 
enjuague para su uso o eliminación posterior. Inserte la boquilla 
de enjuague a presión en el lateral del recipiente y enjuague a 
aproximadamente 40 libras por pulgada cuadrada (PSI) durante al 
menos 30 segundos. Deje escurrir durante 10 segundos después 
de que el flujo comience a gotear.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA Y EXENCIÓN 
DE RESPONSABILIDAD

El fabricante garantiza únicamente que la composición química de este producto 
se ajusta a la declaración de ingredientes que figura en la etiqueta y 
que el producto es razonablemente adecuado para el uso indicado en 
la etiqueta si se lo aplica de conformidad con el Modo de empleo.
EL FABRICANTE NO OFRECE NI PRETENDE NINGUNA OTRA 
GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN 
DETERMINADO, QUE QUEDAN EXPRESAMENTE EXCLUIDAS. 
Esta garantía limitada no cubre el uso del producto que no esté 
conforme con las instrucciones, advertencias o precauciones de la 
etiqueta, ni el uso del producto bajo condiciones anormales como 
sequía, lluvias excesivas, tornados, huracanes, etc. Estos factores 
exceden el control del fabricante o el vendedor. Cualquier daño 
derivado del incumplimiento de la garantía del fabricante se limitará a 
los daños directos y no incluirá los daños indirectos o consecuentes, 
como la pérdida de beneficios o valores, salvo que la ley disponga lo 
contrario.
Los términos de esta garantía limitada y exención de responsabilidad 
no pueden modificarse mediante declaraciones o acuerdos escritos 
o verbales. Ningún empleado ni agente del vendedor está autorizado 
a modificar o sobrepasar los términos de esta garantía limitada y 
exención de responsabilidad de ninguna manera
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MANUFACTURED BY
PBI/GORDON CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 860350
SHAWNEE, KANSAS 66286
www.pbigordon.com

ATENCIÓN: Esta etiqueta de espécimen se proporciona únicamente para uso 
informativo. Este producto puede no estar disponible aún para la venta en su 
estado o área. La información que aparece en esta etiqueta puede diferir de 
la que aparece en la etiqueta del producto que esté utilizando. Siga siempre 
las instrucciones de uso y las precauciones que figuran en la etiqueta del 
producto que esté usando.


